
UPDATED APRIL 4 | 28 ACTIVE PLAYERS + 10 IL + 2 DL
Manager: #34 Collin Woody

Pitching Coach: #22 Casey Day    Hitting Coach: #12 Christian Poulsen     Fundamentals Coach: #15 Luis Silverio
Development Coach: #36 Casey Buckley     Athletic Trainer: Griffin Pyott     Strength & Conditioning Coach: Will Reichel     Staff Assistant: Kevin Miller   

Technology Coordinator: Manny Santamaria     Assistant Athletic Trainer: Michaela Celi     Bullpen Catcher: Alex De La Cruz     Clubhouse Manager: Mason Gomez      

1	 Fernando Peguero................OF
2	 Steven Ondina.....................INF
3	 Keeler Morfe.......................RHP
7	 Alfredo Velásquez................INF
9	 Raylin Ramos........................OF
10	 Braylin Tavera.......................OF
11	 Kevin Guerrero.....................OF
12	 Christian Poulson............ Coach
13	 Miguel Rodriguez.................... C
14	 Edwin Amparo.....................INF
15	 Luis Silverio..................... Coach
16	 Kenny Leiner.......................RHP
17	 Christian Herberholz...........RHP
18	 Maikol Hernández...............INF
19	 Cohen Achen......................RHP
20	 Edrei Campos.......................INF
21	 Andrés Nolaya........................ C
22	 Casey Day....................... Coach
23	 Yasmil Bucce........................... C
24	 Yeiber Cartaya.....................RHP
25	 Joe Glassey.........................RHP
26	 Eccel Correa........................RHP
28	 Sebastian Gongora.............. LHP
30	 Alberto Leandro..................RHP
32 	 Evan Yates...........................RHP
33 	 Jacob Cravey.......................RHP
34	 Collin Woody.................... MGR
35	 Carter Rustad.......................INF
36	 Casey Buckley................. Coach
37	 Ben Vespi............................RHP
38	 Bryan Bautista....................RHP
39	 Trent Turzenski...................RHP
40	 Chase Allsup.......................RHP

NUMERICAL ROSTER#	 PITCHERS (16)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 BORN (AGE)	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED            
19	 Achen, Cohen	 R/R	 6’2/210	 07/31/2003 (23)	 Calgary, AB	 2024 Draft (14th Rd)
40	 Allsup, Chase	 R/R	 6’2/235	 04/21/2003 (21)	 Dothan, AL	 2024 Draft (4th Rd)
38	 Bautista, Bryan	 R/R	 6’3/175	 02/08/2004 (21)	 Santo Domingo, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2021)
24	 Cartaya, Yeiber	 R/R	 6’5/165	 01/20/2003 (22)	 Caracas, VEN	 Intl. FA (2022)
26	 Correa, Eccel	 R/R	 6’0/170	 02/01/2003 (22)	 Havana, Cuba	 Intl. FA (2023)
33	 Cravey, Jacob	 L/R	 6’6/215	 09/28/2001 (23)	 Montgomery, AL	 2023 Draft (6th Rd)
25	 Glassey, Joe	 R/R	 6’3/220	 07/17/2001 (23)	 Park Ridge, IL	 NDFA (2024)
28	 Gongora, Sebastian	 L/L	 6’5/240	 09/01/2001 (23)	 Cleveland, OH	 2024 Draft (11th Rd)
17	 Herberholz, Christian	 R/R	 5’11/195	 10/05/2000 (24)	 Greenville, SC	 NDFA (2024)
30	 Leandro, Alberto	 R/R	 6’3/171	 04/24/2002 (22)	 Caricuao, VEN	 Intl. FA (2023) 
16	 Leiner, Kenny	 S/R	 6’3/225	 07/07/2021 (23)	 Northhampton, VA	 NDFA (2024)
3	 Morfe, Keeler	 R/R	 5’8/161	 06/09/2006 (18)	 Caracas, VEN	 Intl. FA (2023)
35	 Rustad, Carter	 R/R	 6’4/194	 04/23/2001 (23)	 Fort Riley, KS	 2024 Draft (15th Rd)
39	 Turzenski, Trent	 R/R	 6’6/240	 05/11/2001 (23)	 Rhinelander, WI	 NDFA (2024)
37	 Vespi, Ben	 R/R	 6’3/190	 05/28/2001 (23)	 Clearwater, FL	 NDFA (2024)
32	 Yates, Evan	 R/R	 6’2/180	 09/17/2002 (22)	 Redlands, CA	 2024 Draft (20th Rd)

#	 CATCHERS (3 + 1)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 BORN (AGE)	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED            
23	 Bucce, Yasmil	 L/R	 5’10/168	 08/13/2004 (20)	 Lecheria, VEN	 Intl. FA (2021)
21	 Nolaya, Andrés	 R/R	 5’11/185	 03/27/2005 (20)	 Maracaibo, VEN	 Intl. FA (2022)
13	 Rodriguez, Miguel	 R/R	 5’11/160	 12/29/2005 (19)	 Maracay, VEN	 Intl. FA (2023)
	 Urman, Cole (D)	 R/R	 6’0/195	 07/28/2001 (23)	 West Hills, CA	 2023 Draft (16th Rd)	
	
#	 INFIELDERS (6 + 1)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 BORN (AGE)	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED            
14	 Amparo, Edwin	 S/R	 6’0/165	 10/14/2004 (20)	 Sanchez, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2022)
20	 Campos, Edrei	 L/R	 6’1/165	 05/08/2005 (19)	 Mao, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2022)
18	 Hernández, Maikol	 R/R	 6’3/175	 10/04/2003 (21)	 Pampatar, VEN	 Intl. FA (2021)
2	 Ondina, Steven	 R/R	 5’8/160	 03/30/2002 (23)	 Caguas, P.R.	 NDFA (2024)
1	 Peguero, Fernando	 S/R	 5’9/145	 12/27/2004 (20)	 Bani, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2022)
	 Tejada, Angel (D)	 R/R	 5’10/160	 01/30/2004 (21)	 Santiago, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2021)
7	 Velásquez, Alfredo	 R/R	 5’11/153	 09/30/2004 (20)	 Cumanacoa, VEN	 Intl. FA (2022)	
		
#	 OUTFIELDERS (3)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 BORN (AGE)	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED            
11	 Guerrero, Kevin	 R/R	 6’3/165	 04/17/2004 (20)	 La Romana, D.R.	 Trade with MIA (2022)
9	 Ramos, Raylin	 R/R	 6’1/180	 12/01/2004 (20)	 Montecristi, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2022)
10	 Tavera, Braylin	 R/R	 6’3/175	 02/19/2005 (20)	 Hato Mayor, D.R.	 Intl. FA (2022)

INJURED LIST	 IL INFO	           DATE PLACED ON IL 
C Colin Tuft		 7-Day IL		  April 4
RHP Alejandro Mendez	 7-Day IL		  April 4
INF Elis Cuevas	 7-Day IL		  April 4
RHP Carter Baumler	 7-Day IL		  April 4
RHP Brayner Sanchez	 7-Day IL		  April 4
RHP Eddy Alberto	 7-Day IL		  April 4
RHP Randy Berigüete	 60-Day IL		  March 19	
RHP Kiefer Lord	 60-Day IL		  March 19
RHP Alex Ramos	 60-Day IL		  March 19
RHP Trey Nordmann	 Full-Season IL	 March 19

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

(IL) - Injured List              (D) - Development List
               (I) - Inactive                                      (MiLB) - Minor League Rehab                   (MLB) - Major League Rehab

#19 Cohen Achen (Aiken)			   #21 Andrés Nolaya (Ahn-Drehs) (No-Lay-uh)
#23 Yasmil Bucce (Yahs-Meel) (Boo-Say)		  #2 Steven Ondina (O-Deen-Uh)
#20 Edrei Campos (EH-Dree)			   #35 Carter Rustad (ROO-Stad)
#24 Yeiber Cartaya (Yay-Bear) (Car-Tie-Uh)	 #10 Braylin Tavera (Bry-Lin)
#26 Eccel Correa (Excel)
#18 Maikol Hernandez (My-Kohl)
#16 Kenny Leiner (LEAN-nurr)
#3 Keeler Morfe (More-Fay)
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